

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 67.330

FILED
FEB 13 1986
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

TIMOTHY MICHAEL JOYCE.

Petitioner.

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

Respondent

On Petition to Invoke Discretionary Jurisdiction to
Review Decision of the District Court of
Appeal of Florida, Fourth District

BRIEF OF PETITIONER
ON THE MERITS

MILTON M. FERRELL, JR.
Attorney for Petitioner
66 West Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 371-8585

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>PAGES</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-11
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	11-12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12-14
ARGUMENT	15-42

POINT I.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONDUCT A RICHARDSON INQUIRY INTO THE STATE'S DISCOVERY VIOLATION OF FAILING TO PROVIDE INCRIMINATING STATEMENTS PURPORTEDLY MADE BY THE DEFENDANT DESPITE DEFENDANT'S TIMELY DISCOVERY DEMANDS FOR SAID STATEMENTS AND WHERE THE DEFENDANT WAS MISLED INTO BELIEVING THAT A TAPE RECORDING PROVIDED TO HIM CONTAINED ALL STATEMENTS, IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.

15-22

POINT II.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ADMIT THE TWO TAPE RECORDINGS IDENTIFIED AS DEFENDANT'S EXHIBITS B AND C INTO EVIDENCE TO BE PLAYED TO THE JURY TO IMPEACH THE "ORIGINAL" TAPE RECORDING ADMITTED AS STATE'S EXHIBIT 15 AND TO IMPEACH THE TESTIMONY OF DETECTIVE ISRAEL AND SERGEANT SMITH, THUS DEPRIVING THE DEFENDANT OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND DUE PROCESS OF LAW.

23-33

POINT III.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSPIRACY COUNT WHERE THE INFORMATION WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND INDEFINITE IN ALLEGING THAT THE DEFENDANT "INDIVIDUALLY OR SEVERALLY" CONSPIRED WITH VARIOUS CO-DEFENDANTS,

TOPICAL INDEX (Cont'd.)

	<u>PAGES</u>
MAKING IT IMPOSSIBLE TO DETERMINE WITH WHOM THE DEFENDANT WAS ALLEGED TO HAVE CONSPIRED, THUS DENYING DEFENDANT DUE PROCESS OF LAW.	34-41
POINT IV.	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS ON THE GROUNDS OF ENTRAPMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BASED ON OUTRAGEOUS GOVERNMENTAL MISCONDUCT ARISING FROM A "REVERSE STING" OPERATION WHEREBY THE POLICE MANUFACTURE CRIMINAL ACTIVITY WHICH WOULD NOT OTHERWISE HAVE OCCURRED AND UTILIZE MEANS WHICH CREATE A SUBSTANTIAL RISK THAT THE OFFENSE WOULD BE COMMITTED BY PERSONS OTHER THAN THOSE WHO WERE READY TO COMMIT IT, THUS DENYING DEFENDANT DUE PROCESS OF LAW.	41
POINT V.	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT'S MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL PREDICATED UPON THE TRIAL COURT'S PREJUDICIAL COMMENTS IN THE PRESENCE OF THE JURY AND THE PROSECUTOR'S CLOSING ARGUMENTS TO THE JURY WHERE SAID JUDICIAL AND PROSECUTORIAL COMMENTS DEPRIVED THE DEFENDANT OF A FAIR TRIAL AND DUE PROCESS OF LAW.	42
CONCLUSION	42-43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>ALFARO v. STATE,</u> 471 So.2d 1345 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	22
<u>ASHENOFF v. STATE,</u> 391 So.2d 289 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	39
<u>BATTLE v. STATE,</u> 365 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	39, 40
<u>COOPER v. STATE,</u> 377 So.2d 1153 (Fla. 1979)	19
<u>CUMBIE v. STATE,</u> 345 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1977)	19
<u>DONAHUE v. STATE,</u> 464 So.2d 609 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	21
<u>FOGEL v. MIRMELLI,</u> 413 So.2d 1204 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	31, 32
<u>GANT v. STATE,</u> 477 So.2d 17 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	20, 21
<u>GOLDBERG v. STATE,</u> 351 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1977)	35, 36, 37, 40
<u>GRIFFIS v. STATE,</u> 472 So.2d 834 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	22
<u>HAIR v. STATE,</u> 428 So.2d 760 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	30
<u>JACOBSON v. STATE,</u> 476 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	23
<u>McCOLLOUGH v. STATE,</u> 443 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	22
<u>ONONTARIO OF FLORIDA, INC. v.</u> <u>R.P. TRUCKING CO.,</u> 399 So.2d 117 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	31
<u>PEARCE v. STATE,</u> 330 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>cert. denied,</u> 341 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1976)	37
<u>RICHARDSON v. STATE,</u> 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	15, 19, 20, 21 22

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd.)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>SAVOIE v. STATE,</u> 422 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	23
<u>SMITH v. STATE,</u> 372 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1979)	19
<u>SPURLOCK v. STATE,</u> 420 So.d 875 (Fla. 1982)	19
<u>STATE v. GIARDINO,</u> 363 So.2d 201 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	40
<u>STATE v. HEATHCOAT,</u> 442 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1983)	19
<u>STATE v. RODRIGUEZ-JIMINEZ,</u> 439 So.2d 919 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	41
<u>STATE v. SMITH,</u> 240 So.2d 807 (Fla. 1970)	36, 41
<u>STRADTMAN v. STATE,</u> 334 So.2d 100 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971)	22
<u>THOMPSON v. STATE,</u> 374 So.2d 91 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	22
<u>TILLMAN v. STATE,</u> 471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	23
<u>TOMLIN v. STATE,</u> 333 So.2d 500 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	37
<u>WASHINGTON v. TEXAS,</u> 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	33
<u>WEBB v. TEXAS,</u> 388 U.S. 95 (1972)	33
<u>WILCOX v. STATE,</u> 367 So.2d 1020 (Fla. 1979)	19
<u>WORTMAN v. STATE,</u> 472 So.2d 762 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Statutes

§ 90.608(1)(e) 30

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 3.220(a)(1)(iii) 16

Rule 3.220(a)(1)(viii) 16
